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Bad Coyote Farm 

Valuation & Classification Protest 

Evidence 

Limited Use Rights Notice: The data and information presented in 

this presentation and accompanying evidence are provided for the 

sole purpose of supporting the arguments and analysis presented in 

my valuation protest. The MLS data utilized herein is made available 

under limited use rights and is not intended to be used by any other 

party, including the state and assessor, for any valuation, appraisal, or 

assessment purposes. Any unauthorized use, reproduction or other 

dissemination of this data beyond the scope of my valuation matters is 

strictly prohibited.  
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Non-Residential Land Sales 2021-2022 East of Arbitrary Line 

Assessor-provided sales are bolded 

Property ID Address Date sq ft List dom Sale 

2023 

valuation list sq ft sale sq ft 

Valuation 

sq ft 

Sales Ra-

tio 

Dis-

tance List/acre sale/acre 

valuation/

acre 

absolute 

move 

1016068483198 189 Paseo Dulcelina 2/25/2022 40902    162000 191556 3.96 3.96 4.68 118% 2.4  172528 204004 -29556 

1016068350415 118 stella lane 4/27/2021 43573 190000 153 190000 204061 4.36 4.36 4.68 107% 2.1 189943 189943 204000 -14061 

1017068255049 650 Perea Ln 6/67/2022 53274 265000 152 265000 249492 4.97 4.97 4.68 94% 2.6 216680 216680 204000 15508 

1017068013342 103 stella lane 8/25/2022 43560 219000 432 204500 204000 5.03 4.69 4.68 100% 2.1 219000 204500 204000 500 

1016066197520 6 corovol court (2 pts) 6/4/2021 49102 280000 4 280000 229704 5.70 5.70 4.68 82% 3.7 248397 248397 203778 50296 

1016066191508 48 coroval ct 6/4/2021 45563 280000 3 280000 213384 6.15 6.15 4.68 76% 3.7 267691 267691 204003 66616 

1017068142099 400 perea ln 8/3/2021 87120 545000 9 500000 408000 6.26 5.74 4.68 82% 2.6 272500 250000 204000 92000 

1016067316070 E Ella Dr, Miller lot 2 12/16/2022 45738    310000 214200 6.78 6.78 4.68 69% 3.6  295238 204000 95800 

1017068437147 425 Paseo Dulcelina 1/24/2022 42906 295000 36 275000 200940 6.88 6.41 4.68 73% 2.4 299497 279192 204003 74060 

1016068348125 5301 corrales road 10/18/2021 30056 209000 4 209000 140760 6.95 6.95 4.68 67% 2.4 302903 302903 204003 68240 

1015067519222 200 w la entrada 10/11/2022 47074 349500 4 350000 220463 7.42 7.44 4.68 63% 3.6 323410 323873 204006 129537 

1016067496510 nobles orchard lot 12 12/20/2021 34194 275000 1 270000 160140 8.04 7.90 4.68 59% 2.8 350325 343955 204004 109860 

1016068483198 189 paseo dulcelina 

1017068255049 650 perea lane 

1017068013342 103 stella lane 

1016067316070 e ella dr, miller lot 2 

1017068437147 425 paseo dulcelina 

1015067519222 200 w la entrada 

2022 Valuations 
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Residential Sales 2022 East  of Arbitrary Line 
Assessor-provided sales are bolded 

Property ID address Sale Date DOM lot sq ft List Sale house sq ft residential land distance land psf 

1016068341404 120 stella lane 6/23/2022 1 43568 975000 1045000 3150 204041 2.1 4.68 

1017068330322 566 camino de lucia 2/24/2022 12 43560 545000 560000 2051 204000 2.2 4.68 

1017068322382 788 camino de lucia 11/30/2022 3 43560 774950 806000 2410 204000 2.3 4.68 

1016068455117 5366 corrales road(.5 ag) 6/10/2022   67953.6 1093000 1093000 3458 336960 2.5 4.96 

1017067063512 589 e valverde road 5/2/2022 4 43560 425000 460000 2041 204000 3.0 4.68 

1016067473352 150 cinco milagros 10/14/2022 62 74705 1198000 1198000 4291 349860 3.3 4.68 

1016068139090 3 old school house road 8/23/2022 17 44496 795000 750000 2765 208386 3.4 4.68 

1016067050160 4259 corrales road 3/28/2022 11 43560 550000 560000 2560 204000 3.5 4.68 

1016067012215 166 w la entrada(post split) 1/28/2022 103 71047 1100000 980000 3000 332724 3.6 4.68 

1016067375144 20 apple blossom 9/172022 32 43560 1195000 1100000 3139 204000 3.7 4.68 

1015067520008 110 coronado road 5/23/2022 59 43603 707000 707000 2691 204204 3.8 4.68 

1015066358434 138 chaparral lane 7/12/2022 4 99317 1125000 983500 3008 465120 4.3 4.68 

1015067179089 374 w meadowlark 12/19/2022 2 53212 725000 725000 2983 249206 4.4 4.68 

1015067213108 452 w meadowlark 5/13/2022 8 55756.8 700000 675000 2263 260712 4.5 4.68 

1015066422402 252 Chapparal Ln 4/29/2022   115869 1590000 1535000 4558 574560 4.5 4.96 

1014067468130 1118 Loma Larga 4/29/2022 99 63026 1260000 1260000 3804 295168 4.7 4.68 

1014066512368 252 Mira Sol Road(incl R143504) 8/2/2022 18 89528 899000 910000 2599 443945 5.0 4.96 

1014066363471 10 Coyote Trl NW 5/20/2022 36 154211 1288000 1256950 3554 659668 5.5 4.28 
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Usual Factor My Properties Vs the best Corrales at-large East of the Arbitrary Line has to offer 

Location 6 non-conforming neighbors, 4 manufactured homes on .2 acre home sites, 

low market demand A lot of sand and few trees 

Mature Green Belt, Conforming Neighbors with multiple-million dollar homes, 

high market demand Lots of trees and grass, very little bare sand 

Location AO flood zone requiring significant expense to build up 2 ft and still incur 

risk Evidence page: 17 Fema map 

No flood risk 

Location 6 miles south through corrales to everything in Albuquerque, no green belt 1 mile to Albuquerque, green belt 

Location Adjacent to unmaintained Swampy Corrales Drain Adjacent to Clean water, well maintained Corrales Ditch 

Access to Roads 20 ft private road on 1 lots, driveway on 1 lot, 2 lots no access at all 30 ft wide publicly maintained paved roads 

Utilities Electric, Gas, Internet on 3/4 lots, nothing on the 4th Electric, Gas, Internet and Sewer and Fire Hydrants 

Irrigation 2 wells on 4 Lots, shared ditch access via neighbor across the street Well and direct gate access to the ditch 

Our Material Differences from South Corrales—not valued 

4.68/sq ft 

R143213 

4.68/sq ft 

IAAO Standard on Mass Appraisal 

3.3 Property Characteristics Data 

The assessor should collect and maintain property characteristics data sufficient for classification, 

valuation, and other purposes. Accurate valuation of real property by any method requires descriptions 

of land and building characteristics. 

3.3.1 Selection of Property Characteristics Data 

Property characteristics to be collected and maintained should be based on the follow-

ing:• Factors that influence the market in the locale in question 

The following property characteristics are usually important in predicting residential property values:  

Land Data 

• Lot size 

• Available utilities (sewer, water, electricity) 

• Market area 

• Submarket area or neighborhood 

• Site amenities, especially view and golf course or water frontage 

• External nuisances, (e.g., heavy traffic, airport noise, or proximity to commercial uses). 

Evidence:  Page 71 Lawrence Griego email stating they use only one characteristic 
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LA JARA LAND DEVELOPERS, INC. V. BERNALILLO COUNTY ASSESSOR, 1982-NMCA-006, 97 N.M. 318, 639 P.2d 605  

The statutory presumption of correctness of the value of property by the county assessor for tax purposes can be overcome by a taxpayer showing that the assessor did not follow the 

statutory provisions of the act, or by presenting evidence tending to dispute the factual correctness of the valuation.  

Petition of Kinscherff, 1976-NMCA-097, 89 N.M. 669, 556 P.2d 355, cert. denied, 90 N.M. 8, 558 P.2d 620.  

Usual factors which are considered in ascertaining fair market value of any given tract of land are its size, shape, location, topography, accessibility to roads, availability of public utilities 

and comparable sales, and, in a given instance, one factor may far outweigh all the rest in importance.  

PETERSON PROPERTIES V. VALENCIA COUNTY VALUATION., 1976-NMCA-043, 89 N.M. 239, 549 P.2d 1074 (Ct. App. 1976)  

In reviewing sales of other properties, "to compare" means to examine the characters or qualities of one or more properties {*244}the purpose of discovering their resemblances or differ-

ences. The aim is to show relative values by bringing out characteristic qualities, whether similar or divergent. Thus, comparisons based on sales may be made according to location, age 

and condition of improvement, income and expense, use, size, type of construction and in numerous other ways. 

To arrive at uniformity in the assessment of property for taxation, as provided in Art. VIII, §§ 1 and 2, Constitution of New Mexico, the taxing authority and the taxpayer can introduce "* * 

* evidence regarding the ratios of assessed values to market values as the latter are reflected in actual sales  of other real estate in the taxing district for a reasonable period prior to 

the assessment date." 

IN RE MILLER, 1975-NMCA-116, 88 N.M. 492, 542 P.2d 1182  

The New Mexico rules governing exclusion of evidence at an administrative hearing are clear. The State has not given to administrative boards the "authority to catalog which evidence 

shall be considered" in deciding a protest. Eaton v. Bureau of Revenue, 84 N.M. 226, 228, 501 P.2d 670, 672 (Ct. App.1972). The rules governing admissibility of evidence are frequently 

relaxed. When the administrative board has reached a decision and promulgated an order without considering all the evidence presented at the hearing, the "decision and Order" is 

arbitrary and should be reversed. Id .  

IN RE MILLER, 1975-NMCA-116, 88 N.M. 492, 542 P.2d 1182  

Protestants appearing before administrative boards have a right to discovery similar in scope to that granted by Rules 26 to 37 of the Rules of Civil Procedure 

IN RE FIRST NAT'L BANK, 1977-NMCA-005, 90 N.M. 110, 560 P.2d 174  

A protest board is a quasi-judicial body. It has a duty to see that a fair hearing is held. A taxpayer, with or without the assistance of counsel, is entitled to know the method of valuation 

used by the assessor, as well as the techniques of appraisal made to warrant the valuation.  

COBB V. OTERO CNTY. ASSESSOR, 1991-NMCA-122, 113 N.M. 251, 824 P.2d 1053  

{10} We hold that where the mass appraisal method is based on standard appraisal procedure, such as comparable sales, and the resulting valuation bears a reasonable relationship to the market val-

ue, it is an appropriate method of valuation under the statute.  

PETERSON PROPERTIES V. VALENCIA COUNTY VALUATION PROTESTS BD., 1976-NMCA-043, 89 N.M. 239, 549 P.2d 1074 (Ct. App. 1976)  

The taxing authority may, therefore, rely on any evidence that is relevant. To arrive at uniformity in the assessment of property for taxation, as provided in Art. VIII, §§ 

1 and 2, Constitution of New Mexico, the taxing authority and the taxpayer can introduce "* * * evidence regarding the ratios of assessed values to market values “ 

‘ 

Case Law:  Precedents 

https://nmonesource.com/nmos/nmca/en/item/372058/index.do
https://nmonesource.com/nmos/nmca/en/item/372058/index.do


 Evidence: Page 6 clear north/south bias contradicts presumption of assessor 

Distance-sorted 2022 land Sales /sq ft 2.1-3.6 miles away from me 

Follow the Trend backwards 2.1 miles to me==2.87/sq ft=Corrales ‘west’ rate 



 Evidence: Page 7 clear north/south bias contradicts presumption of assessor 

300k Zone 

1 

2 
3 

4 

 

5 
6 

A 

B 

C 

D 

E 
F 

2022 Address 

1 103 Stella 

2 189 Paseo Dulcelina(1) 

3 425 Paseo Dulcelina 

4 650 Perea (2) 

5 East Ella Miller Lot 2(3) 

6 200 W La Entrada 

2021 sale Address 

A 118 Stella 

B 5301 Corrales 

C 400 Perea 

D Noble Ln Lot 12 

E 48 Coroval Ct 

F 6 Coroval Ct 

Residential Address 

C1 252 Chaparral 

C2 1118 Loma Larga 

C3 10 Coyote Trl 

C4 150 Cinco Milagros 

C5 20 Apple Blossom 

C1 

C2 

C3 

C4 

C5 

Median of 5,6,E,F land sales near 

Comps=6.46/sq ft=$281,000/acre 

5: 6.78/sq ft 6: 7.44/sq ft 

E: 6.15/sq ft F: 5.70/sq ft 

BCF 
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2022 Market Sales price/acre vs 2023 valuation price/acre 

Regressive Flat Tax in Corrales East  

2023 median-based valuations: 4.68/sq ft=204000/acre 

Placitas  Normal comparison 

Evidence: Page 60 

Comp1 +$29,500 

18% valuation 

increase 

Comp3 –95,800 

31% valuation 

decrease 

Comp2  -15,500 

6% valuation 

decrease 

-129,500 

 

37% valuation 

decrease 

Above the median: 2022 $314,800 

valuation reduction 

Below the median: 2022 $29,500 

valuation increase 

Assessor-provided land Comparables 

Comp 1, .938 ac,Sold 162k:172k/ac, valued 204k/ac, Tot Taxable Increase=29,500,+18%  

Comp2, 1.22 ac,Sold 265k:249.5k/ac, valued 204k/ac, Tot Taxable Decrease=15,500, -6% 

Comp3, 1.05 ac, Sold 310k:295k/ac, valued 204k/ac, Tot Taxable Decrease=95,800, -31% 

-74,000 

27% valuation 

decrease 

-500 

Median is 

Too Low 
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If all land of Corrales east of the arbitrary line is equivalent, then certainly the unpopulated, few sales, no homes, flat sand 

flats of far west Rio Rancho should also be equally valued because the services, eco-social,amenities are identical and the on-

ly variables are location,size,shape,topography,utilities. 

But, at the end of the pavement  within a 750 ft radius there are 7 different valuations being applied, with a 46x valuation 

difference (0.01psf-0.46psf).  

This looks right: Location Location Location 

Conclusion:  Corrales and Rio Rancho land Valuation methods are 

Different in violation of 7-36-15(A) 

 

Rio Rancho is Normal, not similar to Corrales 

2021 sale 43560 sq ft 

43560 sq ft 
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Same shape, size, location, utilities   Evidence:  Page 72 Zillow Home Listing includes a well 

Different: Access & Water 

Well vs no Well == 15k difference 

Conclusion:  In Rio Rancho Wells are Valued with the Land and in Corrales they are not 

Rio Rancho Wells get taxed with the land 7-36-15 C = As Expected 

 



 Evidence: Page 11 Sales-based Valuation Schedule results in dissimilar valuation updates 

Non-residential Land Valuations in Corrales occur whenever Assessor says they have adequate data to determine the market.  This is not random 

or cyclical as permitted by the law and is different than residential valuation scheduling.  Resulting in Dramatically different valuation updates 

based on the arbitrariness of Assessors having adequate land sales data. 

 Permits the unequal enforcement through varying levels of effort to ‘go get’ data—no transparency or accountability 

 The end result is directly observable 

 Corrales 6 or less sales/year east of the arbitrary line in 2020, 2021, 2022 and Assessor ‘found’ the data all three years 

 Placitas >2020(20), 2021(67), 2022(51) sales and Assessor could not ‘find’ enough data in 8 years. 

 

 Evidence: Page 58 Random Algodones 2022 Sales haven’t been 

revalued since 2016 

 Evidence: Page 73 IAAO Recommends use of older sales 

 

80,000 

95,000 46,000 

65,000 70,000 

89,000 

My Placitas Non-residential lot sold 2020 
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Property ID Address Date sq ft Sale sale/acre 

1016068350415 118 stella lane 4/27/2021 43573 190000 189943 

1016066197520 6 corovol court (2 sections) 6/4/2021 49102 280000 248397 

1016066191508 48 coroval ct 6/4/2021 45563 280000 267691 

1017068142099 400 perea ln 8/3/2021 87120 500000 250000 

1016068348125 5301 corrales road 10/18/2021 30056 209000 302903 

1016067496510 nobles orchard lot 12 12/20/2021 34194 270000 343955 

    2021 Median 258845 

Property ID Address Date sq ft SalePrice $/Acre 

1016068483198 (C1)189 Paseo Dulcelina 2/25/2022 40902 162000 172528 

1017068255049 (C2)650 Perea Ln 6/6/2022 53274 265000 216680 

1017068437147 425 Paseo Dulcelina Road 1/24/2022 42906 275000 279192 

1016067316070 (C3)E Ella Dr, Miller lot 2 12/16/2022 45738 310000 295238 

1017068013342 103 stella lane 8/25/2022 43560 204500 204500 

1015067519222 200 w la entrada 1/27/2022 47074 350000 323873 

    2022 Median 247936 

Math Problem Pt 1: The Wrong Median 

Pick a Median: Valuation is 204,000, Assessor-provided comparables is 216,680 vs my calculation of 247,936.   

Quality Tests of Assessor’s Medians All indicate significant accuracy issues due to the small sample size and naturally unclustered data 

Only 1 usable sale because endpoints are irrelevant (min,$216680,max) & ($1 dollar, $216680,  $10 million dollars) have the same median.  

The resulting median is a single sale, essentially random and has no distribution associated with it. 

95% confidence interval of (76k—355k) demonstrates no natural clustering of data—Its Corrales, a very non-homogeneous market 

6-sales-based List Price Median Decreased by 5% (270k/’21->257k->‘22),  Sales price median had a 4% decrease (258k/’21->248k/’22) 

Assessor 10.2% yoy increase (185,000->204,000) doesn’t track with known decreases 

Last Year’s Median suffered the same fate (185k Assessor vs 258k Ken) 

 

Conclusion: Median is wrong  

Account# ACRES SQFT SaleDate SalePrice $/Acre 

Comp 1 0.939 40902.84 2/25/2022 162,000 172,524 

Comp 2 1.223 53273.88 6/6/2022 265,000 216,680 

Comp 3  1.05 45738 12/16/2022 310,000 295,238 

    Median 216,680 

2021 median Sales Value 5.94/sq ft vs 4.24/sq ft 

2022 median Sales Value 5.69/sq ft vs 4.68/sq ft 

4.97/ sq ft  



 Evidence: Page 13 Math Problem Pt 2:  The Mass Appraisal Flattens/Destroys our Market Curve 

Common Sense, The Law and the IAAO Standards all Agree — Models must be tested and must be accurate 

COBB V. OTERO CNTY. ASSESSOR, 1991-NMCA-122, 113 N.M. 251, 824 P.2d 1053  

We hold that where the mass appraisal method is based on standard appraisal procedure, such as comparable sales, and the resulting valuation bears a reasonable rela-

tionship to the market value, it is an appropriate method of valuation under the statute.  

IAAO Ratio Studies Standard (2013) 9.1 Level of Appraisal 

While the theoretically desired level of appraisal is 1.00, an appraisal level between 0.90 and 1.10 

is considered acceptable for any class of property. However, each class of property must be 

within 5 percent of the overall level of appraisal of the jurisdiction (see Section 9.2.1 in this 

part).  Both criteria must be met.  

For our case, 3 sales for 172k/ac,216k/ac,295k/ac became 204k/ac,204k/ac,204k/ac 

The actual market values used to determine the median of the market are replaced with Asses-

sor’s estimate of market values with the errors (+18%, -6%, -31%) for the 3 sales assessor used, 

well Outside IAAO +-10% acceptable range and MILES from +-5%. 

 

Conclusion: The valuations from Assessor Mass Appraisal Model bears no reasonable relationship to the market values it over-

wrote.  The model is not appropriate under the statute and significantly undermines the ability to assess relative property worth 

which is a vital resource for the community in establishing equitable taxation. 

 

60% price differential in 1000 ft is normal 

Annual median 

Me 

Property ID Address Date sq ft SalePrice $/Acre 

1016068483198 (C1)189 Paseo Dulcelina Rd 2/25/2022 40902 162000 172528 

1017068255049 (C2)650 Perea Ln 6/6/2022 53274 265000 216680 

1017068437147 425 Paseo Dulcelina Rd 1/24/2022 42906 275000 279192 

1016067316070 (C3)E Ella Dr, Miller lot 2 12/16/2022 45738 310000 295238 

1017068013342 103 stella lane 8/25/2022 43560 204500 204500 

1015067519222 200 w la entrada 1/27/2022 47074 350000 323873 

    2022 Median 247936 

Every Year big winners and losers guaranteed by chasing the median 

Bad Mass Appraisal In Action:  310,000 known Market value 

changed to 214,200 

Lucky Neighbor 

Bad Mass Appraisal In Action:  162,000 known Market value 

changed to 191,556 



 Evidence: Page 14 Improvement Valuation—wrong/missing data, land values ignored 

$204,000/acre 

hardcoded  

Account-
Number BUILT ACRES 

Land Adj 
to 1 Acre 

Value Adj 
to 1 Acre SaleDate SQFT SalePrice $/Sqft 

Adj Sales 
Price Adj $/Sqft SitusAddress  

Comp 1 1989 2.66 -1.66 -338640 4/29/2022 5583 1,535,000 275 1,196,360 214  CHAPARRAL   

Comp 2 2004 1.4469 -0.45 -91168 4/29/2022 4385 1,260,000 287 1,168,832 267 LOMA LARGA   

Comp 3 1952 3.5402 -2.54 -518201 5/20/2022 4352 1,256,950 289 738,749 170  COYOTE  TRL   

Comp 4  2002 1.715 -0.72 -145860 10/14/2022 3724 1,100,000 295 954,140 256  CINCO MILAGROS   

Comp 5 2005 1 0.00 0 9/16/2022 3057 1,100,000 360 1,100,000 360  APPLE BLOSSOM   

         Median 289 Adj Sales Median 256 

Assessor peanut-buttered A LOT on top of the Living space in the /sqft value 

Comp1 Pool, Tennis Court, 432 sq ft MD Barnmaster Barn (3 module shed row), 383 sq ft shed 

Comp2 3000 sq ft barn, Pool 

Comp3 611 sq ft detached studio, 920 sq ft Barn 

Comp4 500 sq ft detached casita 

Comp5 Pool 

 

PLUS 40k for 

my barn 



 Evidence: Page 15 

Property ID address Sale Date DOM lot sq ft List Sale house sq ft 
residential 
land distance 

1017067063512 589 e valverde road 5/2/2022 4 43560 425000 460000 2041 204000 3.0 

1017068330322 566 camino de lucia 2/24/2022 12 43560 545000 560000 2051 204000 2.2 

1016067050160 4259 corrales road 3/28/2022 11 43560 550000 560000 2560 204000 3.5 

1015067213108 452 w meadowlark 5/13/2022 8 55756.8 700000 675000 2263 260712 4.5 

1015067520008 110 coronado road 5/23/2022 59 43603 707000 707000 2691 204204 3.8 

1015067179089 374 w meadowlark 12/19/2022 2 53212 725000 725000 2983 249206 4.4 

1016068139090 3 old school house road 8/23/2022 17 44496 795000 750000 2765 208386 3.4 

1017068322382 788 camino de lucia 11/30/2022 3 43560 774950 806000 2410 204000 2.3 

1014066512368 
252 Mira Sol Road(incl 
R143504) 8/2/2022 18 89528 899000 910000 2599 443945 5.0 

1016067012215 166 w la entrada(post split) 1/28/2022 103 71047 1100000 980000 3000 332724 3.6 

1015066358434 138 chaparral lane 7/12/2022 4 99317 1125000 983500 3008 465120 4.3 

1016068341404 120 stella lane 6/23/2022 1 43568 975000 1045000 3150 204041 2.1 

1016068455117 5366 corrales road(.5 ag) 6/10/2022   67953.6 1093000 1093000 3458 336960 2.5 

1016067375144 20 apple blossom lane 9/172022 32 43560 1195000 1100000 3139 204000 3.7 

1016067473352 150 cinco milagros 10/14/2022 62 74705 1198000 1198000 4291 349860 3.3 

1014066363471 10 Coyote Trl NW 5/20/2022 36 154211 1288000 1256950 3554 659668 5.5 

1014067468130 1118 Loma Larga 4/29/2022 99 63026 1260000 1260000 3804 295168 4.7 

1015066422402 252 Chapparal Ln 4/29/2022   115869 1590000 1535000 4558 574560 4.5 

Comparable selection failed to follow generally accepted methods 

2022 Residential sales sorted by price.   

Comp5 

Comp4 

Comp3 

Comp2 

Comp1 



 Evidence: Page 16 

 

7-36-15. METHODS OF VALUATION FOR PROPERTY TAXATION PURPOSES--GENERAL PROVISIONS.--  

A. Property subject to valuation for property taxation purposes under this article of the Property Tax Code shall be valued by the methods re-

quired by this article of the Property Tax Code whether the determination of value is made by the department or the county assessor. The same 

or similar methods of valuation shall be used for valuation of the same or similar kinds of property for property taxation purposes.  

B. Unless a method or methods of valuation are authorized in Sections 7-36-20 through 7-36-33 NMSA 1978, the value of property for property 

taxation purposes shall be its market value as determined by application of the sales of comparable property, income or cost methods of valua-

tion or any combination of these methods. In using any of the methods of valuation authorized by this subsection, the valuation authority:  

(1) shall apply generally accepted appraisal techniques; and  

(2) in determining the market value of residential housing, shall consider any decrease in the value that would be realized by the owner in a sale 

of the property because of the effects of any affordable housing subsidy, covenant or encumbrance imposed pursuant to a federal, state or 

local affordable housing program that restricts the future use of the property or the resale price of the property or would otherwise prohibit 

the owner from fully benefitting from any enhanced value of the property.  

C. Dams, reservoirs, tanks, canals, irrigation wells, installed irrigation pumps, stock-watering wells and pumps, similar structures and equip-

ment used for irrigation or stock-watering purposes, water rights and private roads shall not be valued separately from the land they serve. The 

foregoing improvements and rights shall be considered as appurtenances to the land they serve, and their value shall be included in the determi-

nation of value of the land.  

Scope of "structures and equipment" in Subsection C. — The inclusion of Subsection C indicated that the exemption from separate valuation for 

the structures and equipment listed in Subsection C is not limited to structures and equipment used for the purposes of irrigation or stock-

watering, but applies to all such structures and equipment. Kerr-McGee Nuclear Corp. v. Property Tax Div., 1980-NMCA-063, 95 N.M. 685, 625 

P.2d 1202.  

7-36-15 Text 



 Evidence: Page 17 



PAGE: 18 

 



PAGE: 19 

 



PAGE: 20 

 

Our intended plan was 2 orchard grass hay fields for sale to horse riding acquaintances and 1 vegetable field for consumption, seed stock and sale 

at the Corrales Grower’s Market 

Tractor & implements ordered in June 2021 37k capital investment.  We were promised delivery by August which would have given us 8 months 

to prepare the soil for 2022 plantings 

Tractor delivery was delayed for 7 months due to Covid supply chain disruptions.  This pushed our schedule 7 months and we were not able to 

complete land clearing in time for the 2022 planting season 

2022 was used to finish preparing the soil for 2023 planting. 

My Wife and I hauled 60 Tons of waste to the dump in 2022 

 

Case Law:  ‘Attempted’ is established as: Objective Intent to produce a crop 

IN RE ALEXANDER, 1999-NMCA-021, 126 N.M. 632, 973 P.2d 884 

We cannot fairly construe this record as satisfying Taxpayers' burden to demonstrate an intent to produce a crop. In so concluding, however, we wish to make clear 

that we do not read the subject provisions as requiring proof of actual sales. All that an applicant is required to demonstrate is an objective intent to produce a crop for 

sale or home consumption.  

Right to Farm Act NMSA 47-9-5 

NMSA 47-9-5 B "agricultural operation" means: the plowing, 

tilling or preparation of soil at an agricultural facility;… 

NMSA 47-9-3 C. The established date of operation is the date 

on which an agricultural operation commenced or an agricul-

tural facility was originally constructed. If an agricultural opera-

tion or agricultural facility is subsequently expanded or a new 

technology is adopted, the established date of operation does 

not change.  

  

 

Attempt to Plant started June 2021 
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Primary Use was Agricultural in 2022 
7-36-20. Special method of valuation; land used primarily for agricultural purposes. 

Legislative intent behind this special method of property tax valuation is to aid the small subsistence farmers in the state. County of Bernalillo 

v. Ambell, 1980-NMSC-062, 94 N.M. 395, 611 P.2d 218  

(A) The value of land used primarily for agricultural purposes shall be determined on the basis of the land's capacity to produce agricultural prod-

ucts. Evidence of bona fide primary agricultural use of land for the tax year preceding the year for which determination is made of eligibility for 

the land to be valued under this section creates a presumption that the land is used primarily for agricultural purposes during the tax year in 

which the determination is made.  

(B)( For the purpose of this section: (2) “agricultural use” means the: (b) use of land for the production of agricultural products; 

 

NMAC 3.6.5.27(B) AGRICULTURAL PROPERTY - BURDEN OF DEMONSTRATING USE ON OWNER:  

(1) To be eligible for the special method of valuation for land used primarily for agricultural purposes, the owner of the land bears the burden of demon-

strating that the use of the land is primarily agricultural. This burden cannot be met without submitting objective evidence that:  

(a) the plants, crops, trees, forest products, orchard crops, livestock, captive deer or elk, poultry or fish which were produced or which were attempted to 

be produced through use of the land were:  

(i) produced for sale or subsistence in whole or in part; or  

(ii) used by others for sale or resale; or  

 

Right to Farm Act: 

NMSA 47-9-5 B "agricultural operation" means: the plowing, tilling or preparation of soil at an agricultural facility;… 

NMSA 47-9-3 C. The established date of operation is the date on which an agricultural operation commenced or an agricultural facility was origi-

nally constructed. If an agricultural operation or agricultural facility is subsequently expanded or a new technology is adopted, the established 

date of operation does not change.  

 

 

Legislative intent behind this special method of property tax valuation is to aid the small subsistence farmers in the state. County of Bernalillo 

v. Ambell, 1980-NMSC-062, 94 N.M. 395, 611 P.2d 218  
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Production Plans 2022 

2 Acres Orchard Grass@12 lb/Acre 

0.8 Acre Row Crops as noted below 

2022 Farm Production Plan 
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Selective NMAC 3.6.5.27 Regulation Enforcement is Arbitrary and Capricious 

NMAC 3.6.5.27 

B. AGRICULTURAL PROPERTY - BURDEN OF DEMONSTRATING USE ON OWNER:  

(1) To be eligible for the special method of valuation for land used primarily for agricultural purposes, the owner of the land bears the burden of demon-

strating that the use of the land is primarily agricultural. This burden cannot be met without submitting objective evidence that:  

(a) the plants, crops, trees, forest products, orchard crops, livestock, captive deer or elk, poultry or fish which were produced or which were attempted to 

be produced through use of the land were: ….. 

C. AGRICULTURAL LAND - MINIMUM SIZE: Tracts or  parcels of land of less than one (1) acre, other  than tracts or  parcels used for  the pro-

duction of orchard crops, poultry or fish, are not used primarily for agricultural purposes.  

R001493 

0.5 Acre 

Irrigated  

grassland 

R115787 

0.913 Acre 

Irrigated 

Grassland 

R150643 

0.849 Irrigated 

field 

R026225 

0.954 Acre 

Irrigated 

field 

R046079 

0.950 Acre 

Irrigated 

field 

R000238 

0.816 Acre 

Irrigated 

grassland 
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R001493 

0.5 Acre 

Irrigated  

grassland 

No orchards or vineyards in sight < 1 ac Agricultural.  Random Samples..There are More 

R000238 

0.816 Acre 

Irrigated 

grassland 

R150643 

0.849 Irrigated 

field & 

0.267 residential 

R046079 

0.950 Acre 

Irrigated 

field 

R026225 

0.917 Acre 

Irrigated 

field 

More .9 

Acre Ag 

Land this 

entire 

street 

R115787 

0.913 Acre 

Irrigated 

grassland 



 Evidence: Page 25 

Following Requested Information was not provided and any introduction will be objected to and request for consequences be applied 

 Procedural data and Qualitive validation data for comparables valuation method  

 Characteristics modelled for comparison purposes land & improvement 

 List of similar market area-wide implemention of area-based valuation mechanism 

 Validation of Eagleweb Accuracy for my MLS-derived comparables list 

Agricultural Use Applications for various approved irrigated lands 

 

 

NMAC  3.6.7.36.B PROTEST HEARINGS - DISCOVERY - CONSEQUENCES OF FAILURE TO ALLOW DISCOVERY:  

(1) The protestant has the right to discover relevant and material evidence in the possession of the assessor prior to the protest hearing. If the 

assessor refuses to permit discovery, the county valuation protests board, for the purpose of resolving issues and disposing of the proceeding 

without undue delay despite the refusal, may take such action in regard to the refusal as is just, including but not limited to, the following:  

(a) infer that the admission, testimony, documents or other evidence sought by discovery would have been adverse to the position of the county 

assessor;  

(b) rule that, for the purposes of the proceeding, the matter or matters concerning which the evidence was sought be taken as established against 

the position of the county assessor;  

(c) rule that the county assessor may not introduce into evidence or otherwise rely, in support of any claim or defense, upon testimony by such 

party, officer or agent or upon the documents or other evidence discovery of which has been denied; or  

(d) rule that the county assessor may not be heard to object to introduction and use of secondary evidence to show what the withheld admission, 

testimony, documents or other evidence would have shown.  

(2) Any such action may be taken by written or oral order issued in the course of the proceeding or by inclusion in the decision of the board. It is 

the duty of the parties to seek and of the board to grant such of the foregoing means of relief or other appropriate relief.  

Discovery information requested was not provided 
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 Evidence: Page 29 Information Requested 



 Evidence: Page 30 



 Evidence: Page 31 



 Evidence: Page 32 

1017068255049 

1016067496510 



 Evidence: Page 33 
1017068437147 

1015067519222 



 Evidence: Page 34 

1017068013342 



 Evidence: Page 35 

1016068348125 



 Evidence: Page 36 

1016068350415 



 Evidence: Page 37 

1017068013342 and 

1016067188066  



 Evidence: Page 38 

1016066191508 



 Evidence: Page 39 

1017068142099 



 Evidence: Page 40 



 Evidence: Page 41 



 Evidence: Page 42 



 Evidence: Page 43 



 Evidence: Page 44 



 Evidence: Page 45 



 Evidence: Page 46 



 Evidence: Page 47 



 Evidence: Page 48 



 Evidence: Page 49 

 
 



 Evidence: Page 50 



 Evidence: Page 51 
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Valuation Schedule is not the same or similar per 7-36-15(A) 
Any "well-defined and established scheme of discrimination" in the method used for reappraising land within a county would violate the same or similar requirement and enti-

tle the taxpayer to relief.  A taxpayer must not be subjected to any discrimination in the imposition of a property tax burden which results from systematic, arbitrary, or inten-

tional revaluation of some property at a figure greatly in excess of the revaluation of other like properties.  

ERNEST W. HAHN, INC. V. COUNTY ASSESSOR, 1978-NMSC-094, 92 N.M. 609, 592 P.2d 965  

{11} We conclude that in the present case the reappraisal was done in a systematically discriminatory manner. First, taxpayers were singled out for selective enforce-

ment of tax laws that apply equally to all similarly situated taxpayers. In the event the assessor was choosing properties for revaluation on a random basis, the 

statistical odds against taxpayers' properties being picked for revaluation in each of four consecutive years would be no more than one chance in sixteen million.  

{16} A uniform method of taxation requires that each reappraisal be part of a systematic and definite plan which provides that all similar properties be valued in a like 

manner. We do not prohibit the use of cyclical plans of reappraisal of lands within a county. Such plans need not necessarily be completed within a single year. Where 

a cyclical program of revaluation is undertaken, however, it must be completed within a reasonably limited time.  

Probabilities are multiplicative, there are 145,483 property records in Eagleweb 

 The probability of my 4 lots being selected randomly for revaluation every year for 3 years(n/145482)^4^3 

 n=75,000? 0.04% chance this is random  

Adding to the math, the odds of my 4 lots being audited every year for 3 years and 5 of 5 randomly selected lots in Algodones not being revalued 

in those same years is (n/145482)^4^3^5^3==not random 

And the odds of discovering 4 of 5 of Algodones lots hadn’t been TOUCHED in 8 years?  Incalculable.  Ie not random 

184200 list 

79993 list 59900 list 

69900 list 

59900 list 
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Property ID Address sq ft sale valuation sale sq ft 

Valuation 

sq ft last valuation prior valuation 

years between 

updates sales ratio 

1029076030040 301 camino de san fransisco 1297608.84 210000 200000 0.16 0.15 2023 2016 7.0 0.95 

1026074494410 155 camino de la rosa castilla 161999.64 55000 38001 0.34 0.23 2023 2016 7.0 0.69 

1027073076370 camino de las huertas 349481 119000 84621 0.34 0.24 2016 2015  0.71 

1025073397255 66 overlook drive 226424.88 145000 59000 0.64 0.26 2023 2022 1.0 0.41 

1026073060260 53 camino de la buena vista 217800 70000 65001 0.32 0.30 2016 2015  0.93 

1024074410207 los lobos ct 242890 55000 89216 0.23 0.37 2023 2016 7.0 1.62 

1024074030010 39 chaparral 43560 55000 19840 1.26 0.46 2023 2022 1.0 0.36 

1025072048385 leah lane 117960 100000 54160 0.85 0.46 2023 2017 6.0 0.54 

1026072193364 lot 17 tres primas 111992 145000 51420 1.29 0.46 2023 2016 7.0 0.35 

1022073315150 29 ridge road 103106 115000 50891 1.12 0.49 2023 2020 3.0 0.44 

1027073058069 9 camnino de la ciruela 66211.2 89000 36552 1.34 0.55 2016 2015  0.41 

1024074439014 aspen court 322344 206000 185000 0.64 0.57 2023 2021 2.0 0.90 

1024073130120 lot 67 jemez road 136778 105000 78500 0.77 0.57 2023 2016 7.0 0.75 

1024074037213 cienega canyon 51313.68 65000 36000 1.27 0.70 2016 2015  0.55 

1023074505018 60 Calle Chamisa 98010 60000 69750 0.61 0.71 2023 2018 5.0 1.16 

1023073516159 homesteads 91955 65000 65441 0.71 0.71 2023 2018 5.0 1.01 

1022075324220 25 santa ana loop 39291 72000 27962 1.83 0.71 2023 2018 5.0 0.39 

1023075157023 alexi 65644 120000 46717 1.83 0.71 2023 2018 5.0 0.39 

1023074430510 295 nm 165 68842 95000 63999 1.38 0.93 2016 2015  0.67 

1029073143464 110 diamond tail 93610.44 135000 107450 1.44 1.15 2023 2022 1.0 0.80 

1029074144092 203 sage ridge court 104239.08 130000 119650 1.25 1.15 2023 2022 1.0 0.92 

1029073239344 diamond tail rd lot 36 108159 89000 124150 0.82 1.15 2023 2022 1.0 1.39 

1029073431418 142 diamond tail 101712 132400 116750 1.30 1.15 2023 2021 2.0 0.88 

1029073221390 39 montezuma court 104369 90000 119800 0.86 1.15 2023 2022 1.0 1.33 

1029073185442 113 diamond tail 98314 182000 112850 1.85 1.15 2023 2021 2.0 0.62 

1029073332438 101 wild primrose 118918.8 65000 137650 0.55 1.16 2023 2022 1.0 2.12 

1027072439294 tract a1 cerito rojo 58222 90000 67500 1.55 1.16 2023 2016 7.0 0.75 

1026075264135 341 camino de las huertas 34651 46000 45000 1.33 1.30 2018 2016 2.0 0.98 

1025075325254 31 horseshoe 45110 68000 62000 1.51 1.37 2023 2018 5.0 0.91 

1025075392228 5 horseshoe loop 43603 68000 62000 1.56 1.42 2023 2016 7.0 0.91 

1026073001291 6 sunrise drive 48843 70000 80000 1.43 1.64 2016 2015  1.14 

1025075445124 palomino 36851.76 63000 62000 1.71 1.68 2023 2016 7.0 0.98 

1022074014123 4 gila court 43812 150000 90000 3.42 2.05 2023 2022 1.0 0.60 

1021074447052 0 mimbres court 41991.84 143000 87000 3.41 2.07 2020 2017 3.0 0.61 

Placitas Non-residential Sales 2022 
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Non-local owners, no agricultural activity for 13 years, but still ag land 

No Evidence of Intent to Produce a Crop for 13 years 

Farmed, Corrales Owner Not Farmed Colorado Springs CO Owner R091424 

Not Farmed Albuquerque NM Owner R187201 2010 2023 

Not Farmed Tucumcari NM Owner R143227 

2010 

2023 
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6.3 Required Sample Size 

Formulas are available to compute the minimum sample size necessary to produce selected margins of error at a specified level of confidence. Such formulas depend 

crucially on the estimated variability of the ratios (Cochran 1977). 

 

6.4 Remedies for Inadequate Samples 

Small samples should be enlarged if the assessor desires to increase the reliability of statistical measures. Inadequate sample sizes are typically indicated by unaccepta-

bly wide confidence intervals. The following alternatives should be considered: 

 

1. Restratification. If levels of appraisal are similar or properties are homogenous, broader strata containing larger samples can be created by combining existing 

strata or by stratifying on a different basis. 

 

2. Extending the period from which sales are drawn. This is often the most practical and effective approach. Sales from prior years can be used; however, adjusting 

the sale price for time may be necessary and significant property characteristics must not change.  

 

3. Enlarging the sample by validating previously rejected sales. Sales previously excluded from the analysis, because it was not administratively expedient to con-

firm them or to make adjustments, can be reevaluated. 

 

4. Imputing appraisal performance. Ratio study statistics for strata with no or few sales can sometimes be imputed from the results obtained for other strata. These 

strata should be as similar as possible. Procedures and techniques used to appraise properties in the strata also should be similar. 

IAAO Guidance on Resolving Small Sample Size Problems 
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